DRAFT   12/8/2023 5:53 PM   463036B-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS

(c) Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer and nonemployer contributions will

continue to follow the current funding policy which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions,

the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net pension liability would be if it were calculated

using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher

(8.25%) than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 6,961,145,000  5,185,222,000  3,685,090,000

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 16 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2023 5:53 PM   463036B-1A_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:

Difference between projected and

actual investment earnings on

pension plan investments 2019 5 years $ 27,081,000 — 27,081,000 —

2020 5 years 124,388,800 — 62,194,400 62,194,400

2021 5 years (1,261,947,600) — (420,649,200) (841,298,400)

2022 5 years 1,256,198,400 — 314,049,600 942,148,800

2023 5 years — (34,628,000) (6,925,600) (27,702,400)

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 145,720,600 (34,628,000) (24,249,800) 135,342,400

Deferred inflows of resources:

Difference between expected and

actual experience 2023 1.0 years $ — 193,787,000 193,787,000 —

Total deferred outflows of resources $ — 193,787,000 193,787,000 —

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 1.0 years for the 2023 amount.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

Year ending June 30:

2024 $ (51,330,800)

[…]

The following presents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of

7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate

that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current

rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 1,529,414,000  2,300,931,000  2,949,048,000

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 19 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2023 8:26 PM   463036B-1C_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.docx

(e) Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the healthcare cost

trend rates as summarized in the 2022 actuarial valuation report, as well as what the Plan's net OPEB

asset would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-

percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 3,023,183,000  2,300,931,000  1,440,926,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2022 1.3 years $ (13,926,462) —  (13,926,462) —

2023 1.2 years —  28,664,000  23,886,667  4,777,333

(13,926,462) 28,664,000  9,960,205  4,777,333

Difference betw een projected 2019 5 years 20,400,363  —  20,400,363  —

and actual earnings on OPEB 2020 5 years 98,084,800  —  49,042,400  49,042,400

plan investments 2021 5 years (1,037,706,000) —  (345,902,000) (691,804,000)

2022 5 years 1,030,848,000  —  257,712,000  773,136,000

2023 5 years —  (32,059,000) (6,411,800) (25,647,200)

111,627,163  (32,059,000) (25,159,037) 104,727,200

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 97,700,701  (3,395,000) (15,198,832) 109,504,533

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Change in assumptions 2022 1.3 years $ 90,294,462  —  90,294,462  —

2023 1.2 years —  254,054,000  211,711,667  42,342,333

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 90,294,462  254,054,000  302,006,129  42,342,333

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 20

DRAFT   12/8/2023 8:26 PM   463036B-1C_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.docx

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 1.2 years and 1.3 years for the 2023 and 2022 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

[…]

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using

a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%)

than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ (1,650,000) (47,484,000) (82,497,000)

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 20 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2023 8:41 PM   463036B-1E_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS.docx

(e) Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Liability (Asset) to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB liability (asset) of the Plan as of June 30, 2023

calculated using the current healthcare cost trend rates summarized in the 2022 valuation report, as

well as what the Plan’s net OPEB liability (asset) would be if it were calculated using trend rates that

are one-percentage-point lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend

rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ (87,196,000) (47,484,000) 5,858,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2020 8.2 years $ 26,634  —  5,122  21,512

2021 8.3 years 1,694,928  269,036  1,425,892

1,721,562  —  274,158  1,447,404

Change in assumptions 2018 9.1 years 2,983,990  —  727,802  2,256,188

2019 8.2 years 3,740,560  890,610  2,849,950

6,724,550  —  1,618,412  5,106,138

Difference betw een projected 2019 5 years 242,400  —  242,400  —

and actual earnings on 2020 5 years 1,530,000  —  765,000  765,000

OPEB plan investments 2021 5 years (20,103,600) —  (6,701,200) (13,402,400)

2022 5 years 23,284,800  —  5,821,200  17,463,600

2023 5 years —  (1,059,000) (211,800) (847,200)

4,953,600  (1,059,000) (84,400) 3,979,000

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 13,399,712  (1,059,000) 1,808,170  10,532,542

STATE OF ALASKA PUBLIC EMPLOYEES’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 21 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/8/2023 8:41 PM   463036B-1E_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_PERS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS.docx

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflow s of resources

Difference betw een expected 2017 9.1 years $ 15,670  —  5,055  10,615

and actual experience 2018 9.1 years 326,200  —  79,560  246,640

2019 8.2 years 686,340  —  163,415  522,925

2022 7.8 years 336,513  —  49,487  287,026

2023 7.7 years —  535,000  69,481  465,519

1,364,723  535,000  366,998  1,532,725

Change in assumptions 2020 8.2 years 13,243,513  —  2,546,829  10,696,684

2021 8.3 years 139,662  —  22,169  117,493

2022 7.8 years 28,259,231  —  4,155,769  24,103,462

2023 7.7 years —  4,247,000  551,559  3,695,441

41,642,406  4,247,000  7,276,326  38,613,080

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 43,007,129  4,782,000  7,643,324  40,145,805

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 7.7 years, 7.8 years, 8.3 years, 8.2 years, 8.2 years, 9.1 years, and 9.1 years

for the 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

[…]

Real assets 14.00 4.87

Private equity 14.00 11.57

Cash equivalents — 0.49

(c) Discount Rate

The discount rate used to measure the total pension liability was 7.25%. The projection of cash flows

used to determine the discount rate assumed that employer and nonemployer contributions will

continue to follow the current funding policy which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions,

the Plan’s fiduciary net position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit

payments of current plan members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan

investments was applied to all periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total pension

liability.

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net Pension Liability to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the collective net pension liability of the Plan as of June 30, 2023 calculated

using the discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s collective net pension liability would be if it

were calculated using a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.23%) or one-percentage-

point higher (8.25%) than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 2,588,539,000  1,758,444,000  1,057,182,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

DEFINED BENEFIT PENSION PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and

Schedule of Pension Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2023

 12 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/13/2023 1:05 PM   463036C-1B_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_Pension_GASB68_FS.docx

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ended June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:

Change in assumptions 2022 1.1 years $ 14,008,909  —  14,008,909  —

Difference between projected

and actual earnings on

pension plan investments 2019 5 years 16,292,600  —  16,292,600  —

2020 5 years 72,740,000  —  36,370,000  36,370,000

2021 5 years (720,211,200) —  (240,070,400) (480,140,800)

2022 5 years 704,780,800  —  176,195,200  528,585,600

2023 5 years —  (15,891,000) (3,178,200) (12,712,800)

73,602,200  (15,891,000) (14,390,800) 72,102,000

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 87,611,109  (15,891,000) (381,891) 72,102,000

Deferred inflows of resources:

Difference between expected

and actual experience 2022 1.1 years $ 5,424,273  —  5,424,273  —

2023 1.0 years —  (118,504,000) (118,504,000) —

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 5,424,273  (118,504,000) (113,079,727) —

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 1.0 years and 1.1 years for the 2023 and 2022 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

specific amounts) related to pensions will be recognized in pension expense as follows:

[…]

used to determine the discount rate assumed that Employer contributions will continue to follow the

current funding policy which meets State statutes. Based on those assumptions, the Plan's fiduciary net

position was projected to be available to make all projected future benefit payments of current plan

members. Therefore, the long-term expected rate of return on Plan investments was applied to all

periods of projected benefit payments to determine the total OPEB liability.

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OCCUPATIONAL DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 11 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/13/2023 10:13 AM   463036C-1H_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ODD_GASB75_FS

(d) Sensitivity of the Collective Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Discount Rate

The following presents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of

7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate

that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current

rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 6,943,000 6,919,000 6,906,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on OPEB 2019 5 years $ 9,600  —  9,600  —

plan investments 2020 5 years 56,000  —  28,000  28,000

2021 5 years (661,800) —  (220,600) (441,200)

2022 5 years 740,000  —  185,000  555,000

2023 5 years —  (26,000) (5,200) (20,800)

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 143,800  (26,000) (3,200) 121,000

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected and actual

experience 2017 10.6 years $ 6,510  —  1,415  5,095

2018 10.2 years 126,430  —  24,313  102,117

2019 9.1 years 153,560  —  30,110  123,450

2020 9.1 years 61,670  —  10,110  51,560

2021 9.1 years 263,714  —  37,143  226,571

2022 8.4 years 323,310  —  43,690  279,620

2023 8.4 years —  363,000  43,214  319,786

935,194  363,000  189,995  1,108,199

Change in assumptions 2019 9.1 years 2,804  —  550  2,254

2022 8.4 years 13,214  —  1,787  11,427

16,018  —  2,337  13,681

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 951,212  363,000  192,332  1,121,880

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

OCCUPATIONAL DEATH AND DISABILITY PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 12

DRAFT   12/13/2023 10:13 AM   463036C-1H_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ODD_GASB75_FS

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 8.4 years, 8.4 years, 9.1 years, 9.1 years, 9.1 years,10.2 years, and 10.6

years for 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

[…]

The following presents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the discount rate of
7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using a discount rate
that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%) than the current
rate:

Current
1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 714,741,000  1,010,638,000  1,257,868,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2022

 12 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/13/2023 1:56 PM   463036D-1D_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.docx

(e) Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates
The following presents the net OPEB asset as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the healthcare cost
trend rates as summarized in the 2022 actuarial valuation report, as well as what the Plan's net OPEB
asset would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point lower or one-
percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current
healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 1,258,216,000  1,010,638,000  681,705,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources
The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred
inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning
Year of Amortization of year End of year
deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outflows of resources:
Difference between projected

and actual earnings on
OPEB plan investments 2019 5 years 7,727,000  —  7,727,000  —

2020 5 years $ 37,050,000  —  18,525,000  18,525,000
2021 5 years (392,938,200) —  (130,979,400) (261,958,800)
2022 5 years 393,520,000  —  98,380,000  295,140,000
2023 5 years —  (12,514,000) (2,502,800) (10,011,200)

45,358,800  (12,514,000) (8,850,200) 41,695,000
Difference between expected

and actual experience 2022 1.3 years 3,105,462  —  3,105,462  —
2023 1.2 years —  (16,707,000) (13,922,500) (2,784,500)

3,105,462  (16,707,000) (10,817,038) (2,784,500)

Total deferred outflows of resources $ 48,464,262  (29,221,000) (19,667,238) 38,910,500

Deferred inflows of resources:

Change in assumptions 2022 1.3 years $ 19,866,000  —  19,866,000  —
2023 1.2 years —  95,891,000  79,909,167  15,981,833

Total deferred inflows of resources $ 19,866,000  95,891,000  99,775,167  15,981,833

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM
ALASKA RETIREE HEALTHCARE TRUST

Notes to Schedule of Employer and Nonemployer Allocations and
Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer and Nonemployer

June 30, 2022

13

DRAFT   12/13/2023 1:56 PM   463036D-1D_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_ARHCT_GASB75_FS.docx

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources
and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized
(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives
of all plan members, which is 1.2 years and 1.3 years for the 2023 and 2022 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer

[…]

The following presents the net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2023, calculated using the

discount rate of 7.25%, as well as what the Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using

a discount rate that is one-percentage-point lower (6.25%) or one-percentage-point higher (8.25%)

than the current rate:

Current

1% decrease discount rate 1% increase

(6.25%) (7.25%) (8.25%)

$ 8,126,000 22,151,000 32,727,000

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 12 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/13/2023 10:04 AM   463036C-1F_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS

(e) Sensitivity of the Net OPEB Asset to Changes in the Healthcare Cost Trend Rates

The following presents the collective net OPEB asset of the Plan as of June 30, 2023 calculated using

the current healthcare cost trend rates summarized in the 2022 valuation report, as well as what the

Plan’s net OPEB asset would be if it were calculated using trend rates that are one-percentage-point

lower or one-percentage-point higher than the current healthcare cost trend rates:

Current

healthcare cost

1% decrease trend rate 1% increase

$ 34,027,000 22,151,000 6,040,000

(6) Collective Deferred Outflows of Resources and Deferred Inflows of Resources

The following presents a summary of changes in the collective deferred outflows of resources and deferred

inflows of resources (excluding employer specific amounts) for the year ending June 30, 2023:

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred outf low s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2019 9.0 years $ 1,497,779  —  299,556  1,198,223

2021 9.0 years 1,799,000  —  257,000  1,542,000

2023 8.4 years —  1,254,000  149,286  1,104,714

3,296,779  1,254,000  705,842  3,844,937

Change in assumptions 2018 10.2 years 1,113,413  —  214,118  899,295

2021 9.0 years 31,888  —  4,556  27,332

1,145,301  —  218,674  926,627

Difference betw een projected

and actual earnings on OPEB 2019 5 years 92,000  —  92,000  —

plan investments 2020 5 years 546,800  —  273,400  273,400

2021 5 years (6,678,000) —  (2,226,000) (4,452,000)

2022 5 years 7,534,400  —  1,883,600  5,650,800

2023 5 years —  (266,000) (53,200) (212,800)

1,495,200  (266,000) (30,200) 1,259,400

Total deferred outf low s of resources $ 5,937,280  988,000  894,316  6,030,964

STATE OF ALASKA TEACHERS’ RETIREMENT SYSTEM

RETIREE MEDICAL PLAN

Notes to Schedule of Employer Allocations and

Schedule of OPEB Amounts by Employer

June 30, 2023

 13 (Continued)

DRAFT   12/13/2023 10:04 AM   463036C-1F_RESTRICTED_StateofAK_TRS_DB_RMP_GASB75_FS

Beginning End

Year of Amortization of year of year

deferral period balance Additions Deductions balance

Deferred inflow s of resources:

Difference betw een expected

and actual experience 2017 10.6 years $ 866  —  189  677

2018 10.2 years 198,315  —  38,137  160,178

2020 9.1 years 354,606  —  58,132  296,474

2022 8.4 years 360,309  —  48,691  311,618

914,096  —  145,149  768,947

Change in assumptions 2019 9.0 years 2,528,332  —  505,667  2,022,665

2020 9.1 years 3,775,297  —  618,901  3,156,396

2022 8.4 years 5,206,429  —  703,571  4,502,858

2023 8.4 years —  1,144,000  136,190  1,007,810

11,510,058  1,144,000  1,964,329  10,689,729

Total deferred inflow s of resources $ 12,424,154  1,144,000  2,109,478  11,458,676

The previous amounts do not include employer and nonemployer specific deferred outflows of resources

and deferred inflows of resources related to changes in proportion. These amounts should be recognized

(amortized) by each employer and nonemployer over the average of the expected remaining service lives

of all plan members, which is 8.4 years, 8.4 years, 9.0 years, 9.1 years, 9.0 years, 10.2 years, and 10.6

years for the 2023, 2022, 2021, 2020, 2019, 2018, and 2017 amounts, respectively.

Amounts reported as deferred outflows of resources and deferred inflows of resources (excluding employer